Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
)	
Federal-State Joint Board)	CC Docket No. 96-45
On Universal Service)	
)	

ORDER

Adopted: February 8, 2005 Released: February 11, 2005

By the Commission:

- 1. Pursuant to sections 254(a)(1) and 410(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, the Commission appoints the Honorable Michael J. Copps, Commissioner of the Federal Communications Commission, to serve on the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service (Joint Board). In 2003, Commissioners Copps resigned from the Joint Board in order to permit Commissioner Jonathan S. Adelstein to serve on the Joint Board. At that time, Commissioners Copps and Adelstein announced a rotating schedule for their service on the Joint Board. To effectuate this policy, Commissioner Adelstein will resign from the Joint Board in order to allow Commissioner Copps to rejoin the Joint Board.
- 2. Henceforth, a copy of all filings in this proceeding shall be served on Michael J. Copps at the following address:

Michael J. Copps, Commissioner Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W., Room 8-A302 Washington, D.C. 20554

3. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to sections 254(a)(1) and 410(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 254(a)(1), 410(c), this Order is ADOPTED.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary

¹ 47. U.S.C. §§ 254(a)(1), 410(c).

² See News Release, Press Statement of Commissioners Michael J. Copps and Jonathan S. Adelstein on the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service (rel. Feb. 3, 2003).